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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 766
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26/07/2024

PRADHAN MANTRI SWASTHYA SURAKSHA YOJANA

766. SHRI ABHAY KUMAR SINHA

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of hospitals which have been empanelled under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana, State/district-wise including Bihar;

(b) whether the Government proposes to provide financial assistance to the said empanelled hospitals;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Government proposes to provide discretionary funds to the public representatives in this regard; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(Ms. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) to (e) Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) was launched in 2006 with the objectives of correcting regional imbalances in the availability of affordable/ reliable tertiary healthcare services and also to augment facilities for quality medical education in the country.
There are two components of PMSSY- (I) setting up of new All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) and (II) upgradation of existing Govt. Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) by providing equipment or/and by creating Super Speciality Blocks. AIIMS are fully funded by the Government of India whereas the cost of upgradation of Government Medical College is shared between Centre and State.

Details of 22 AIIMS and 75 upgradation projects of GMCIs approved under the scheme is placed at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) and (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 766 for answer on 26.07.2024.

Annexure-I

Details of AIIMS under PMSSY

Sl.
No. State/ UT Name of AIIMS

Approved
Project Cost (In

Crore)
1 Andhra Pradesh AIIMS, Mangalagiri 1618
2 Assam AIIMS, Guwahati 1123
3 Bihar AIIMS, Patna 820
4 AIIMS, Darbhanga 1264
5 Chhattisgarh AIIMS, Raipur 820
6 Gujarat AIIMS, Rajkot 1195
7 Haryana AIIMS, Rewari 1646.43
8 Himachal Pradesh AIIMS, Bilaspur 1471.04
9

Jammu & Kashmir
AIIMS, Vijaypur, Samba
District, Jammu 1856

10 AIIMS, Awantipora,
Kashmir 2160.84

11 Jharkhand AIIMS, Deoghar 1103
12 Madhya Pradesh AIIMS, Bhopal 820
13 Maharashtra AIIMS, Nagpur 1577
14 Odisha AIIMS, Bhubaneswar 820
15 Punjab AIIMS, Bathinda 925
16 Rajasthan AIIMS, Jodhpur 820
17 Tamil Nadu AIIMS, Madurai 2021.51
18 Telangana AIIMS, Bibinagar 1365.95
19 Uttar Pradesh AIIMS, Raebareli 823
20 AIIMS, Gorakhpur 1011
21 Uttarakhand AIIMS, Rishikesh 820
22 West Bengal AIIMS, Kalyani 1754


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) and (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 766 for
answer on 26.07.2024.

Annexure-II

Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) approved for upgradation under
PMSSY: -

S.
No. State Name of GMCs Approved

Facility

Approved
Project
Cost (In
Crore)

1 Andhra
Pardesh

1 Sri Venkateshwara Institute
of Medical Sciences, Tirupati

Procurement of
equipment

120

2 Siddhartha Medical College,
Vijayawada

Super Specialty
Block

150

3 Govt. Medical College, Anantpur Super Specialty
Block

150

2 Assam

4 Guwahati Medical College, Guwahati Super Specialty
Block

150

5 Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh Super Specialty
Block

150

3 Bihar

6 Srikrishna Medical College,
Muzaffarapur

Super Specialty
Block

150

7 Govt. Medical College, Darbhanga Super Specialty
Block

150

8 Patna Medical College & Hospital,
Patna

Super Specialty
Block

200

9 Government Medical College,
Bhagalpur

Super Specialty
Block

200

1
0

Government Medical College, Gaya Super Specialty
Block

200

1
1

IGIMS, Patna Regional
Institute of

187.88


S.
No. State Name of GMCs Approved

Facility

Approved
Project
Cost (In
Crore)

Ophthalmolog
y

4 Chhattisgar
h

1
2

Government Medical College, Bilaspur Super Specialty
Block

200

1
3

Government Medical College,
Jagdalpur

Super Specialty
Block

200

5 Delhi

1
4

UCMS-GTB hospital Super
Specialty

Block/ Trauma
Centre

200

6 Goa 1
5

Goa Medical College, Panaji Super Specialty
Block

386.35

7 Gujarat

1
6

BJ Medical College, Ahmadabad Procurement of Medical

Equipment

120

1
7

PDU Medical College, Rajkot Super Specialty
Block

150

1
8

Government Medical College, Surat Super Specialty
Block

294

1
9

Government Medical College,
Bhavnagar

Super Specialty
Block

200

8 Haryana
2
0

Pandit BD Sharma Postgraduate
Institute of Medical Sciences, Rohtak

IC Unit; OT
Complex; and
Service Block

150

9 Himachal
Pradesh

2
1

Government Medical College, Tanda Super Specialty
Block

150

2
2

Indira Gandhi Govt. Medical College,
Shimla

Super Specialty
Block

198.91

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

2
3

Government Medical College, Jammu Super Specialty
Block

135


S.
No. State Name of GMCs Approved

Facility

Approved
Project
Cost (In
Crore)

2
4

Government Medical College, Srinagar Institute of Traumautology

135

11 Jharkhand

2
5

Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences
(RIMS), Ranchi

Super Specialty
Block: and
Oncology

Block

120

2
6

Patliputra Medical College, Dhanbad Super Specialty
Block

165.71

12 Karnataka

2
7

Bangalore Medical College, Bangalore Super Specialty
Block

126.69

2
8

Vijayanagar Institute of Medical
Sciences, Bellary

Trauma Care
Block

150

2
9

Karnataka Institute of Medical
Sciences, Hubli

Super Specialty
Block

150

13 Kerala

3
0

Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram Super Specialty
Block

120

3
1

Kozhikode Medical College Trauma Care
Centre with

Super
SpecialtyBlock

195.93

3
2

T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha Super Specialty
Block

173.18

3
3

SCTIMST, Trivandrum Super Specialty
Block

230

14 Madhya
Pradesh

3
4

Govt. Medical College, Rewa Super Specialty
Block

150

3
5

Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Medical
College, Jabalpur

Super Specialty
Block

150

3
6

GR Medical College, Gwalior Super Specialty
Block

150


S.
No. State Name of GMCs Approved

Facility

Approved
Project
Cost (In
Crore)

3
7

Government Medical College, Indore Super
Speciality

Block

237

15 Maharashtr
a

3
8

Grant Medical College & Sir JJ Group of Hospitals, Mumbai

Procurement of
Medical

Equipment

120

3
9

Government Medical College, Nagpur Procurement of Medical

Equipment

150

4
0

Govt. Medical College, Aurangabad Super Specialty
Block

150

4
1

Govt. Medical College, Latur Super Specialty
Block

150

4
2

Govt. Medical College, Akola Super Specialty
Block

150

4
3

Shri Vasantrao Naik Govt. Medical
College, Yavatmal

Super Specialty
Block

150

16 Odisha

4
4

MKCG Medical College, Behrampur Super Specialty
Block

150

4
5

VSS Medical College, Burla. Super Specialty
Block

150

4
6

Government Medical College,
Sundergarh

Super Specialty
Block

260

17 Punjab

4
7

Government Medical College, Amritsar Super Specialty
Block

150

4
8

Govt. Medical College, Patiala Super Specialty
Block

150

18 Rajasthan 4
9

SP Medical College, Bikaner Super Specialty
Block

150


S.
No. State Name of GMCs Approved

Facility

Approved
Project
Cost (In
Crore)

5
0

RNT Medical College, Udaipur Super Specialty
Block

159

5
1

Govt. Medical College, Kota Super Specialty
Block

150

5
2

Government Medical College, Jaipur Super Specialty
Block

200

19 Tamil Nadu

5
3

Government Medical College, Salem Super
Specialty
Block and

Trauma Centre

139.31

5
4

Government Medical College, Madurai Super Specialty
Block

150

5
5

Thanjavur Medical College, Thanjavur Super Specialty
Block

150

5
6

Tirunelveli Medical College,
Tirunelveli

Super Specialty
Block

150

20 Telangana

5
7

Nizam Institute of Medical Sciences,
Hyderabad

Super
Specialty
Block and

Trauma Centre

196.26

5
8

Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Adilabad

Super Specialty
Block

150

5
9

Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal Super Specialty
Block

150

21 Tripura 6
0

Agartala Govt. Medical College,
Tripura

Super Specialty
Block

150

22 Uttar
Pradesh

6
1

SGPGIMS, Lucknow Super Specialty
Block

120

6
2

Trauma Centre (TC) in IMS, BHU,
Varanasi

Trauma Centre
and Nursing

College

147


S.
No. State Name of GMCs Approved

Facility

Approved
Project
Cost (In
Crore)

6
3

Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College of Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh

Trauma Care
Centre; and
OBG Block

150

6
4

Govt. Medical College, Jhansi Super Specialty
Block

150

6
5

Govt. Medical College, Gorakhpur Super Specialty
Block

150

6
6

MLN Medical College, Allahabad Super Specialty
Block

150

6
7

LLR Medical College, Meerut Super Specialty
Block

150

6
8

Government Medical College, Agra Super Specialty
Block

200

6
9

Government Medical College, Kanpur Super Specialty
Block

200

7
0

SSB at Institute of Medical Sciences,
BHU, Varanasi

Super Specialty
Block

200

7
1

RIO at Institute of Medical Sciences,
BHU, Varanasi

Regional
Institute of

Ophthalmolog
y

46.09

23 West
Bengal

7
2

Kolkata Medical College, Kolkata Super Specialty
Block

160.73

7
3

BS Medical College, Bankura Super Specialty
Block

150

7
4

Govt. Medical College, Malda Trauma Care
Centre and
Emergency

Medical Block

150

7
5

North Bengal Medical College,
Darjeeling

Super Specialty
Block

150

